
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 13 May 2019 

Chairman: Councillor K Walker 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor B Crowe 
 
To all Members of the Council 
 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 21 May 2019 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Election of Chairman of the Council for 2019/20 
 

 

3.   Chairman to Sign Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
 

 

4.   Election of Vice-Chairman of the Council for 2019/20 
 

 

5.   Vice-Chairman to Sign Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
 

 

6.   Minutes from the meeting held on 7 March 2019 
 

4 - 25 

7.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

8.   Declarations of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

9.   Communications which the Chairman or the Chief Executive may wish to lay 
before the Council 
 

 

10.   Communications which the Leader of the Council and Committee Chairmen 
may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

11.   Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 

12.   In accordance with Rule No. 10 to receive Petitions from Members of the 
Council (if any) 
 

 

13.   Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees 
to Political Groups 
 

26 - 29 

14.   Appointments for 2019/20 
 

 

 (To appoint the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, Committee 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen, Major Opposition Group Spokespersons, 
Members to Committees and Substitute Members to Committees etc) 

 

15.   Appointment of Representatives on Outside Bodies and Council Owned 
Companies 
 

30 

16.   Rule No. 4.8 - Appointment of a Panel 
 

31 

17.   Appointment of Independent Persons 
 

32 - 33 

18.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

19.   Questions from Members of the Council 
 

 

20.   Minutes for Noting  



 
 (a)   Policy & Finance Committee - 4 April 2019 

 
34 - 42 

 (b)   Economic Development Committee - 27 March 2019 
 

43 - 52 

 (c)   Homes & Communities Committee -  11 March 2019 
 

53 - 58 

 (d)   Leisure & Environment Committee - 19 March 2019 
 

59 - 63 

 (e)   General Purposes Committee - 14 March 2019 
 

64 - 67 

 (f)   Licensing Committee - 14 March 2019 
 

68 - 71 

 (g)   Audit & Accounts Committee - 24 April 2019 
 

72 - 75 

 (h)   Planning Committee - 5 March 2019 
 

76 - 83 

 (i)   Planning Committee - 26 March 2019 
 

84 - 89 

 (j)   Planning Committee - 2 April 2019 
 

90 - 95 

21.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

 

NOTES: 
 
(1) The Conservative Group will meet at 5.00pm in Rooms F1 - F3 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(2) The Labour Group will meet at 5.00pm in Room G1 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(3) The Independent Group will meet at 5.00pm prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
(4) The Liberal Democrat will meet at 5.00pm prior to the Council Meeting.  
 
(5) Tea and coffee will be available in the Civic Suite. 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 7 March 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Walker (Chairman) 
Councillor B Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs C Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Cope, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor 
Mrs M Dobson, Councillor P Duncan, Councillor K Girling, Councillor 
P Handley, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor 
B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor 
Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor 
Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor T Roberts, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, 
Councillor Mrs S Soar, Councillor D Staples, Councillor F Taylor, 
Councillor Mrs L Tift, Councillor D Thompson, Councillor 
Mrs A Truswell, Councillor I Walker, Councillor B Wells, Councillor 
T Wendels and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor D Clarke, Councillor N Mitchell and Councillor D Payne  

 
Prior to the transaction of business the Council stood in silence in memory of Floss Newman. 
 

61 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 AGREED that that minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 

WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

63 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 In addition to the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, Radio Newark 
were in attendance to record parts of the meeting. 
 

64 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman made presentations to the following winners of the staff Pride Awards 
for 2018: 
 
We’re Proud of You Award – Helen Ellison (Health Improvement Officer) 
Unsung Hero Award – Maria Brambles (Landlord Liaison Officer) 
Team of the Year Award – Housing Options 
Mark Henry Award – Terry Bailey (Anti-Social Behaviour Officer) 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 6



 
65 IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE NO. 10 TO RECEIVE PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE 

COUNCIL (IF ANY) 
 

 In accordance with Council’s Statutory Petitions Scheme, Julia Smith presented a 
petition to the Council in relation to ‘Protecting Newark’s Green Spaces’. Specific 
reference in the petition was made to the planning permission granted for proposed 
additional car parking to the rear of the former Municipal Offices, Balderton Gate, 
Newark.   
 
The petition called upon the Council to: 
 

 discuss the issue and to put a halt to any site work planned whilst a full review was 
carried out; 

 form a working party to provide public engagement including participation with 
professional people who had relevant experience to the issue with a further report 
being presented to Council; and 

 overturn the planning consent (18/01917/FUL) of November 2018 in order that the 
cherished green space behind the former Balderton Gate Registrar Office and the 
trees currently growing therein be retained. 

 
The written petition, containing 408 signatures, was presented to the Chairman. This 
was supplemented by an online petition which had 1770 ‘signatures’ at the latest 
count. Given the petition had over 500 signatures in total this was opened up for 
debate by the Council. 
 
In response to the presentation, the Leader of the Council advised of the reasoning 
behind the decision of the Planning Committee to grant the aforementioned 
permission.  He advised that the local businesses involved with the Totally Locally 
Scheme had requested that additional free parking be provided.  He also added that 
an ageing population, the fear of crime and difficulty in accessing shops all added to 
the continued use of private vehicles and the need for parking spaces. He referred to 
the efforts being made to working alongside public transport providers to enhance 
services. 
 
In respect of the planning permission the Leader advised that this could not be 
extinguished but th
[...]
nkburn 1,299.17 1,515.71 1,732.22 1,948.76 2,381.81 2,814.88 3,247.93 3,897.52 

82 Winthorpe 1,316.73 1,536.20 1,755.64 1,975.10 2,414.00 2,852.93 3,291.83 3,950.20 

83 Fernwood 1,349.21 1,574.08 1,798.94 2,023.81 2,473.54 2,923.29 3,373.02 4,047.62 

84 Kings Clipstone 1,352.00 1,577.34 1,802.66 2,028.00 2,478.66 2,929.34 3,380.00 4,056.00 

          

 
Parishes joint for Precept purposes 

    

          

* 

Averham, 
Kelham, 
Staythorpe 1,307.69 1,525.65 1,743.58 1,961.54 2,397.43 2,833.34 3,269.23 3,923.08 

** 
Kneesall, Kersall, 
Ompton 1,310.42 1,528.83 1,747.22 1,965.63 2,402.43 2,839.25 3,276.05 3,931.26 

*** 
Winthorpe, 
Langford 1,316.73 1,536.20 1,755.64 1,975.10 2,414.00 2,852.93 3,291.83 3,950.20 

***
* 

East Stoke, 
Thorpe 1,322.50 1,542.92 1,763.33 1,983.75 2,424.58 2,865.42 3,306.25 3,967.50 

          8. determine that the Council’s basic amount of council tax for 2019/20 is not excessive in            
accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992 
and that the referendum provisions in Chapter4ZA do not apply for 2019/20.   As the billing 
authority, the Council has not been notified by a major precepting authority that  its relevant 
basic amount of Council Tax for 2019/20 is excessive and that the billing authority is not 
required to hold a referendum in accordance with Section 52ZK Local Government Finance 
Act 1992. 

 

Agenda Page 25



ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
21 MAY 2019  
 
POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES TO 
POLITICAL GROUPS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Following the District Council Elections held on 2 May 2019, to inform the Council of the 

political composition of the Council and to consider proposals for the allocation of seats on 
Committees to Political Groups, as required by Council Procedure Rule No. 17.6. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires the Council to consider 

the political composition of the Council. The Act, together with Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, require local authorities to allocate 
seats on Committees of a local authority on a proportional basis, in accordance with the 
number of seats on the Council held by each political group. 

 
3.0 Present Position 
 

3.1 Following the elections, the seats held by each Group on the Council are as follows:- 
 

 No. of Seats 
Conservative 27 
Labour 7 
Independent 3 
Liberal Democrats 2 

 

3.2 Under the committee style of governance all Committees are required to reflect the 
political balance. Based on the existing committee structure there are a total of 102 seats 
on Committees which must comply with political balance rules. 

 
3.3 The Constitution provides that the following Committees be appointed:- 
 

Committee No. of Members 

Policy & Finance 7 
Homes & Communities 12 
Leisure & Environment 12 
Economic Development 12 
Planning 15 
Licensing 15 
General Purposes 15 
Audit & Accounts 6 
Shareholder 5 
Mansfield & District Crematorium Joint Committee 3 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 26

Agenda Item 13



Based on the existing Committee structure the following calculation can be made:- 
 

a) No of seats on Council = 39 
 

 % of total seats held by each Group (rounded) = 
 

 
Conservative 
Labour 
Independent 
Liberal Democrats 

% 
69.23 
17.95 
7.69 
5.13 

 100% 
 

b) The 102 seats on Committees are as follows: 
 

 Policy and Finance    = 7 
 Homes and Communities   = 12 
 Leisure and Environment   = 12 
 Economic Development    = 12 
 Planning      = 15 
 Licensing      = 15 
 General Purposes    = 15 
 Audit & Accounts    = 6 
 Shareholder      = 5 
 Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium  = 3 

 
 The allocation of seats to each Group on these Committees would be:- 

 
 
Conservative  
Labour 
Independent 
Liberal Democrats 

 
102 x 69.23% 
102 x 17.95% 
102 x 7.69% 
102 x 5.13% 

 
70.61 
18.31 
7.84 
5.23 

Rounded 
71 
18 
8 
5 

   102 

 
c) The number of seats allocated on Committees to each Political Group is as follows: 

 
 Conservative  71 

Labour   18 
Independent  8 
Liberal Democrats   5 

 
3.3 The proposed allocation of seats on Committees to each political group is set out in the 

matrix which is attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 
3.4 Schedules of appointments to Committees have been forwarded to Group Leaders, based 

on the calculations made.   
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Council agree the allocation of seats to Political Groups in accordance with 
Appendix A to the report. 
 Agenda Page 27



Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information please contact Nigel Hill on 01636 655243. 
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 28



 

APPENDIX A 
 

ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO 
POLITICAL GROUPS  

 

 
 
* (includes other local authority members) 

Committee Conservative  Labour Independent Liberal 
Democrats 

Total seats by 
Committee 

 

 
Policy & Finance 

 
6 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 
7 

 
Homes & Communities 

 
8 

 
2 

 
1 

 
1 

 
12 

 
Leisure & Environment 

 
8 

 
2 

 
1 

 
1 

 
12 

 
Economic Development 

 
9 

 
2 

 
1 

 
0 

 
12 

 
Planning Committee 

 
10 

 
3 

 
1 

 
1 

 
15 

 
General Purposes 

 
10 

 
3 

 
1 

 
1 

 
15 

 
Licensing 

 
10 

 
3 

 
1 

 
1 

 
15 

Audit & Accounts 
Committee 

 
4 

 
1 

 
1 

 
0 

 
6 

 
Shareholder Committee 

 
4 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 
5 

Mansfield & District 
Crematorium Joint 
Committee* 

2 
 

0 
 

1 
 

0 3 

 
Total seats by Group 
 

71 
 

18 
 

8 
 

5 102 

Agenda Page 29



ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
21 MAY 2019                                                       
 
APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND COUNCIL OWNED COMPANIES 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To make appointments to Outside Bodies for the 2019/20 Municipal Year and to the 
 Boards of the Council’s wholly owned companies.  
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The schedule of appointments has been amended from 2018 to remove the Newark & 

Sherwood Health Forum and PATROL Adjudication Joint Committee as representation on 
these bodies is no longer required.  

 
2.2 Details of the proposed appointments to outside bodies will be circulated when these have 

been received from political groups. 
  
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the appointments of representatives on outside bodies for 2019/20, as set out in 
the schedule to be circulated, be approved. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nigel Hill on Ext. 5243. 
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 30

Agenda Item 15



ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
21 MAY 2019                                                     
 
RULE NO. 4.8 – APPOINTMENT OF PANEL 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 In accordance with Rule No 4.8, the Council is required to appoint a Panel of at least 4 

Members in order to be in a position to call an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council should 
the offices of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council be vacant or both the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman are unable to act for any reason. 

 
1.2 In 2018/19 the Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council and the Leaders of the 

Labour and Independent groups on the Council formed the Panel. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Panel of Members to be appointed under Rule No. 4.8 be nominated at the 
meeting. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nigel Hill on ext 5243. 
 
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 31

Agenda Item 16



ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
21 MAY 2019  
 
APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider the appointments of Paul Cox and Sarah Britton as Independent Persons to 

Newark & Sherwood District Council pursuant to section 28 (8) (c) (iii) of the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Council is required, pursuant to Section 28 (7) of the Localism Act 2011, to appoint at 
 least one Independent Person. 
 
2.2 The Monitoring Officer is required to undertake the initial assessment of Code of Conduct 

complaints in consultation with an Independent Person. In addition the Council’s 
Independent Panel, which will offer the Council advice, views or recommendations on any 
proposal for the dismissal of a statutory officer, has two Independent Persons as members. 

 
2.3 The appointments of the two current Independent Persons, Richard Dix and Sharon Jones 
 were agreed by the Council on 19 June 2012, and further agreed at the 8 March 2018 
 Council until the Annual Meeting to be held in May 2019. 
 
2.4 Advertisements for the role of the Independent Persons were placed on Jobs Go Public and 

the Council’s website.  Seven applications were received and three selected for interviews 
which were held on Monday 18 March 2019. The interview panel comprised of the 
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader of the 
Council and the Leader of the Major Opposition Group.  

 
2.5 Following the interview process the panel unanimously recommended the appointment of 

Paul Cox and Sarah Britton as the Council’s two independent Persons. Suitable references 
have now been received for both applicants.  

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that:  
 

a) the Council approve the appointments of Paul Cox and Sarah Britton as 
Independent Persons to Newark & Sherwood District Council pursuant to Section 
28 of the Localism Act 2011, with immediate effect for a four year term until May 
2023; and 
 

b) a letter of thanks be sent to the retiring Independent Persons, Richard Dix and 
Sharon Jones. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil.  
 
 

Agenda Page 32

Agenda Item 17



For further information please contact Karen White on Ext. 5210. 
 
Karen White 
Monitoring Officer and Director of Governance & Organisational Development  
 

Agenda Page 33



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 4 April 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor P Peacock, 
Councillor D Staples and Councillor T Wendels 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs C Brooks, Councillor Mrs M 
Dobson, Councillor J Lee, Councillor Mrs S Michael and Councillor Mrs L 
Tift 

 

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

92 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded by the Council. 
 
Councillor J Lee also declared his intention to record the meeting.  
 

93 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 21 February 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

94 FORWARD PLAN OF POLICY & FINANCE ITEMS 
 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan items to be considered by the Committee 
over the next 12 months. 
 

95 ANNUAL REVIEW OF EXEMPT REPORTS CONSIDERED BY THE POLICY & FINANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered a report which detailed the exempt business considered 
by the Committee from 15 May 2018 to date. The report identified which reports, in 
the opinion of report authors, could now be released into the public domain. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted with those items which are no longer 
considered as exempt being released into the public domain. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To advise Members of the exempt business considered by the Policy & Finance 
Committee for the period 15 May 2018 to date and those items which could now be 
released into the public domain.  

Agenda Page 34

Agenda Item 20a



96 PARTNERSHIP FOR THE EAST MIDLANDS BUILDING CONSULTANCY 
 

 The Director – Growth & Regeneration pr
[...]
e added that it was likely that the 

Agenda Page 57



further roll out of universal credit would impact on the scheme further.   
 
AGREED (with 10 votes for with 1 abstention) that the recommendations of the 

National Review of Disabled Facilities Grants be noted.   
 

62 FORWARD PLAN FOR HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
 

 AGREED that the Forward Plan for the Homes & Communities Committee between 
1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020 be noted. 

 
63 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.06 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 58



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Leisure & Environment Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 19 March 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor N Mison (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor D Staples, 
Councillor Mrs L Tift, Councillor Mrs A Truswell, Councillor K Walker, 
Councillor T Wendels and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Cope (Committee Member) 

 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

52 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2019 
 

 Minute No. 40, Newark and Sherwood Clinical Commissioning Group Presentation - 
the paragraph regarding the Andrea Leadsom (MP) reform was incorrect and shoul
[...]
ates only to the boundary to the rear of cart shed (Unit 4)  
and an additional condition that the bathroom and utility room 
windows on east elevation of cart shed (Unit 4) to be obscurely glazed 
and retained for the lifetime of the development. 

 

243 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

244 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 
The Chairman, Councillor G P Handley, thanked all Members and Officers for their 
work over the past four years.  He stated that the Planning Committee had achieved a 
great deal during the life of the Council and that it was to be applauded.   
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.05 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 95


	Agenda
	6 Minutes from the meeting held on 7 March 2019
	07.03.19 - Budget decision- Minutes Appendix A

	13 Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees to Political Groups
	21.05.19 - Political Composition - Matrix - Appendix A

	15 Appointment of Representatives on Outside Bodies and Council Owned Companies
	16 Rule No. 4.8 - Appointment of a Panel
	17 Appointment of Independent Persons
	20a Policy & Finance Committee - 4 April 2019
	Restricted Minutes , 04/04/2019 Policy & Finance Committee

	20b Economic Development Committee - 27 March 2019
	27.03.19 - Exempt ED Minutes , 27/03/2019 Economic Development Committee

	20c Homes & Communities Committee -  11 March 2019
	20d Leisure & Environment Committee - 19 March 2019
	20e General Purposes Committee - 14 March 2019
	20f Licensing Committee - 14 March 2019
	20g Audit & Accounts Committee - 24 April 2019
	Minutes

	20h Planning Committee - 5 March 2019
	20i Planning Committee - 26 March 2019
	20j Planning Committee - 2 April 2019



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 21 May 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Walker (Chairman) 
Councillor R Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, 
Councillor S Carlton, Councillor B Clarke-Smith, Councillor M Cope, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor L Dales, 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor K Girling, Councillor L Goff, 
Councillor P Harris, Councillor R Holloway, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor 
N Mitchell, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
I Walker, Councillor T Wendels, Councillor R White and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brock (Committee Member), Councillor M Brown 
(Committee Member) and Councillor Mrs M Dobson (Committee 
Member) 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL FOR 2019/20 
 

 Councillor M. Cope moved and Councillor I. Walker seconded that Councillor R. Crowe 
be elected Chairman of Newark & Sherwood District Council for the 2019/20 
municipal year. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Councillor R. Crowe be elected Chairman of Newark &  
Sherwood District Council for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
(Councillor R. Crowe signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and received the 
Chain of Office from the Retiring Chairman). 
 

2 PRESENTATION OF PAST CHAIRMAN'S BADGE 
 

 Councillor R. Crowe presented the past Chairman’s badge to Councillor K. Walker and 
thanked him for the way he had carried out his duties as Chairman of the District in 
2018/19.   
 
(As the newly elected Chairman, Councillor R. Crowe took the Chair for the remainder 
of the meeting). 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL FOR 2019/20 
 

 Councillor Mrs S. Michael moved and Councillor B. Laughton seconded that Councillor 
Mrs P. Rainbow be elected Vice–Chairman of Newark & Sherwood District Council for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 



 
AGREED (unanimously) that Councillor Mrs P. Rainbow be elected Vice-Chairman of 
Newark & Sherwood District Council for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
(Councillor Mrs P. Rainbow signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
received the Vice-Chairman’s Chain of Office). 
 

4 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2019 
 

 AGREED that that minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 be approved as a  
     correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 In addition to the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, Councillor L. 
Goff declared his intention to record parts of the meeting.  
 

7 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chief Executive advised of the mandatory training which had been arranged for 
the Members appointed to the Licensing/General Purposes Committee and the 
Planning Committee as part of the Members induction programme.  
 

8 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 15 the Council received three 
questions. Details of the questions submitted by Jennifer Harding, John Samye, and 
Wendy Baird and the subsequent replies are detailed in Appendix A to the minutes.  
 

9 IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE NO. 10 TO RECEIVE PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL (IF ANY) 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s statutory petition scheme, Katie Greenfield 
presented a petition to the Council in relation to ‘Saving the Trees bordering the site 
of the Bearings and Lime Grove, Newark’.  
 
The petition called upon the developers to reverse their decision to cut down these 
trees in respect of the recently approved planning permission 18/00973/FULM for the 
erection of 62 residential dwellings at the site. The written petition, containing 56 
signatures, was presented to the Council. This was supported by an online petition 
which had 689 ‘signatures’ at the latest count.  
 
In opening the debate, the Leader of the Council welcomed the content of the 
petition, acknowledging the flaws in the statutory process for consulting on planning 



applications and frustration with work taking place to remove trees outside of the 
planning permission. In respect of the unauthorised removal of trees he advised that 
the Council had issued a Temporary Stop Notice to stop all works and it was likely that 
replacement would be secured. He added that a revised planning application was 
likely to be submitted to the Planning Committee on 4 June 2019 which would contain 
the full detail of the enhanced ecology likely to be proposed for the site.  
 
Councillor D. Lloyd moved and Councillor K. Girling seconded that ‘the petition be 
referred for consideration alongside the planning application which was likely to be 
considered by the Planning Committee on 4 June 2019’. Thus proposed, on being put 
to the meeting, was declared carried unanimously.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the petition be referred for consideration alongside the 
planning application which was likely to be considered by the Planning Committee on 
4 June 2019 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 10, Councillor Mrs G Dawn presented 
a petition to the Council on behalf of the residents of the Winthorpe Road Estate. This 
petition called for the installation of permanently fitted CCTV for the safety and 
security of the community. The petition, signed by 141 people, was presented to the 
Chairman.   
 
AGREED that the petition be referred to the Planning Committee alongside 
consideration of the planning application. 
 
Councillor P. Harris left during the consideration of this item. 
 

10 POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON 
COMMITTEES TO POLITICAL GROUPS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive concerning the allocation of 
seats on Committees to Political Groups, as required by Council Procedure Rule No. 
17.6, following the District Council elections held on 2 May 2019. 
 
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 required the Council to 
consider the political composition of the Council at each Annual Meeting.  This Act, 
together with the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 
1990, required the Council to allocate seats on committees on a proportional basis in 
accordance with the number of seats held on the Council by each political group.  The 
proposed allocation of seats was set out in Appendix B to the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the allocation of seats to Political Groups (as set out in 
Appendix B to these minutes) be approved. 
 

11 APPOINTMENTS FOR 2019/20 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to make  the 
appointments of the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, Chairmen and Vice 
Chairmen of Committees, Major Opposition Spokespersons, Members and Substitute 
Members to Committees.   



 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the appointments as set out in the schedule, at Appendix 
C to these minutes, be approved. 
 

12 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND COUNCIL OWNED 
COMPANIES 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to make 
appointments to Outside Bodies for the 2019/20 municipal year. The Newark and 
Sherwood Health Forum and Patrol Adjudication Joint Committee had been removed 
from the schedule as representation of these bodies was no longer required.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the appointments of representatives on outside bodies 
for 2019/20, as set out in the schedule at Appendix D to these minutes, be approved. 
 

13 RULE NO. 4.8 - APPOINTMENT OF A PANEL 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive concerning Council 
Procedure Rule No. 4.8, which required Council to appoint a panel of at least four 
Members in order to be in a position to call an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council 
should the offices of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council be vacant, or if 
both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman were unable to act for any reason. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, 
together with the Leaders of the Labour, Independent Group and Liberal Democrat 
groups, be appointed to the Panel established in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule No. 4.8. 
 

14 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Monitoring Officer, Director of Governance 
& Organisational Development which sought to approve the appointment of Paul Cox 
and Sarah Britton as the Independent Person to Newark and Sherwood District 
Council.  
 
The appointments for the two current Independent Persons, Richard Dix and Sharon 
Jones came to an end as from this meeting. Following advertisement for the role, 
applicants were shortlisted by the Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and 
the interview panel. Following interview, the interview panel had unanimously 
recommended the appointment of Paul Cox and Sarah Britton as the Council’s two 
Independent Persons. Suitable references had also been received for both applicants.  
 
 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
a) the Council approve the appointments of Paul Cox and Sarah Britton as 

Independent Persons to Newark & Sherwood District Council pursuant to 
Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 be approved, with immediate effect for a 



four year term until May 2023; and 
 
b) a letter of thanks be sent to the retiring Independent Persons, Richard Dix and 

Sharon Jones. 
 

15 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

15a POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 4 APRIL 2019 
 

15b ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 27 MARCH 2019 
 

 Minute No 60- Protecting and Enhancing England’s Trees and Woodlands- 
Consultation response 
 
Councillor Mrs Y. Woodhead raised concerns about what she perceived to be the 
private sale of woodland in the District. Councillor K Girling agreed to seek further 
information regarding parts of this. 
 
Councillor Mrs G. Dawn also sought clarification as to the purpose of the discs place 
on various trees around the Bridge Ward. Councillor K Girling stated that he believed 
that these related to Tree Protection Orders but he would seek further clarification.  
 

15c HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE -  11 MARCH 2019 
 

 Minute No. 59 – Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2019-2024 
 
Councillor L. Goff requested figures as to the current number of homeless people in 
the District. Councillor T. Wendels agreed to provide Councillor Goff with this 
information.  
 

15d LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE - 19 MARCH 2019 
 

15e GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 14 MARCH 2019 
 

15f LICENSING COMMITTEE - 14 MARCH 2019 
 

15g AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE - 24 APRIL 2019 
 

 The Chairman of the Audit and Accounts Committee, Mrs S. Michael, invited members 
of the Committee to attend a Statement of Accounts training session to be held on 5 
June 2019.  
 

15h PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 MARCH 2019 
 

15i PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26 MARCH 2019 
 

15j PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 APRIL 2019 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.57 pm. 



 
 
 
Chairman 


